begin June 2025 and be complete in June 2027. The 4% portion of the

Subject's overall development will offer 65 one and two-bedroom units at

the 60 percent of AMI level. The Subject will share all property amenities

with the 4% portion.

Construction Type: The Subject will consist of one seven-story elevator-serviced midrise-style

residential building. The development will add five stories on top of a

proposed newly constructed two-story Goodwill center that will replace the

existing Goodwill store, for a total of seven stories. The Subject will exhibit

excellent overall condition upon completion.

Target Population and

Occupancy Type:

Qualifying incomes for the Subject's tenants will range from $0 to

$97,680. Absent subsidy, the income limits will range between $27,120

to $97,680.

GOODWILL 9% - ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA - MARKET STUDY

12

Proposed Rents: The following table details proposed rents for the Subject’s units based on

the developer’s pro forma.

PROPOSED RENTS

Unit Type
Unit Size

(SF)
#

Units
Contract

Rent
Asking Rent

Utility

Allowance*
Gross Rent

2023 LIHTC

Maximum

Allowable Gross

Rent

2024 HUD Fair

Market Rent

@30%
0BR/1BA 533 4 - $694 $97 $791 $791 $1,772
2BR/2BA 902 5 - $867 $150 $1,017 $1,017 $2,045
3BR/2BA 1,271 2 - $996 $179 $1,175 $1,175 $2,544

@50%
2BR/2BA 902 16 - $1,546 $150 $1,696 $1,696 $2,045
3BR/2BA 1,271 2 - $1,780 $179 $1,959 $1,959 $2,544

@50% (PBRA)
1BR/1BA 692 3 $1,293 $1,293 $120 $1,413 $1,413 $1,803

@60%
2BR/2BA 902 17 - $1,885 $150 $2,035 $2,035 $2,045
3BR/2BA 1,271 10 - $2,172 $179 $2,351 $2,351 $2,544

@60% (PBRA)
0BR/1BA 533 1 $1,485 $1,485 $97 $1,582 $1,582 $1,772
1BR/1BA 692 1 $1,575 $1,575 $120 $1,695 $1,695 $1,803
2BR/2BA 902 2 $1,885 $1,885 $150 $2,035 $2,035 $2,045

Total - 63 - - - - - -
*Source of Utility Allowance provided by the Developer

Assisted Housing Program: According to the developer, seven of the Subject’s units will benefit from

project-based vouchers provided by Arlington County Department of

Human Services for their permanent supportive housing program, where

tenants pay 30 percent of their income towards rent.

Construction Date: Construction on the Subject is scheduled to begin in June 2025 and be

complete in June 2027.

Target Household Income

Levels:

The proposed Subject will target one to five person households earning

[…]

the Washington, DC - Ballston submarket vacancy rate is 9.85 percent, while the Washington, DC market

vacancy rate is 8.69 percent. CoStar predicts that the submarket's vacancy rate is expected to remain the

same in seven years. This submarket vacancy rate is higher than the overall average vacancy rate of 2.9

percent reported by the comparables used in this report, as the submarket vacancy rate likely considers the

many properties that are still undergoing absorption in the market and therefore exhibit higher vacancy rates.

Rent

Source: CoStar, January 2024

GOODWILL 9% - ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA - MARKET STUDY

49

According to CoStar, historically the median two-bedroom rent in the Washington, DC - Ballston submarket

was above the Washington, DC metro market. Currently, the Washington, DC - Ballston submarket median rent

is $2,234, while the Washington, DC market median rent is $1,846. CoStar projects rent to grow in

Washington, DC - Ballston by 5.17 percent to $2,350 over the next seven years.

Age of Housing Stock

The following table illustrates the age of the existing housing stock in the PMA, MSA, and nation.

HOUSING STOCK BY YEAR BUILT
- PMA MSA USA

Built 2005 or later 6,529 11.8% 223,313 9.0% 10,163,329 7.3%
Built 2000 to 2004 8,615 15.6% 347,348 14.1% 18,956,990 13.6%
Built 1990 to 1999 6,133 11.1% 346,899 14.0% 18,929,789 13.6%
Built 1980 to 1989 6,124 11.1% 380,994 15.4% 18,493,512 13.3%
Built 1970 to 1979 4,997 9.1% 332,860 13.5% 20,705,644 14.9%
Built 1960 to 1969 6,949 12.6% 292,381 11.8% 14,432,008 10.4%
Built 1950 to 1959 4,919 8.9% 221,137 9.0% 14,008,116 10.1%
Built 1940 to 1949 5,660 10.3% 120,670 4.9% 6,584,609 4.7%
Built 1939 or earlier 5,174 9.4% 204,272 8.3% 17,104,504 12.3%
Total Housing Units 55,100 100.0% 2,469,874 100.0% 139,378,501 100.0%

Source: Esri Demographics 2023, Novogradac, January 2024

As illustrated in the previous table, a majority of the housing stock in the PMA was built after 1970. As new

construction, the Subject will complement the existing housing stock.

Substandard Housing

The following table illustrates the percentage of housing units that are considered substandard. According to

HUD, substandard housing includes: dilapidated unit, unit lacks operable indoor plumbing, unit lacks a usable

flush toilet for the exclusive use of a family, unit lacks a usable bathtub or shower for the exclusive use of the